SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

RESOLUTION No. 181218-164

WHEREAS, The SFMTA worked collaboratively with the Vehicle Encampment Resolution Team (V-ERT), led by Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing, and with SF Police Department, Public Works, Homeless Outreach Team, Port, Recreation and Parks, Caltrans, California Highway Patrol, National Parks Service/Golden Gate National Recreation Area and San Mateo County Sheriff on the Policy Guidelines for restricting overnight parking of oversized vehicles on San Francisco streets; and,

WHEREAS, Staff presented policy guidelines to the SFMTA Board on November 6, 2018 and received feedback from the Directors and the public which has been integrated into the current version of the Policy Guidelines; and,

WHEREAS, Currently, requests for oversized vehicle parking restrictions are submitted by the public and in responding to each request, SFMTA staff initiate public outreach and engagement on the suitability and appropriateness of those requests; and,

WHEREAS, SFMTA staff have drafted the proposed the attached Policy Guidelines, within the purview of the SFMTA, to direct the process by which OV parking regulations may be considered and implemented, mitigate the impacts of such restrictions, and commit to continued partnership with key stakeholders to develop sustainable and equitable solutions for vehicular habitation; and,

WHEREAS, On October 12, 2018, the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the Planning Department, determined that the proposed action is not defined as a "project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and,

WHEREAS, A copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the SFMTA Board of Directors, and is incorporated herein by reference; and, therefore be it

RESOLVED, The SFMTA Board of Directors approves the Policy Guidelines for restricting overnight parking of oversized vehicles on San Francisco streets.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of December 18, 2018.

<u>*R.Boromee*</u> Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency